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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 25-2247
Responded to:  18th August 2025


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
1. Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any imported food in meals provided to [staff]? 
1. If the answer to (1) is yes, could you outline (i) what type of imported food has been served; (ii) how much has been served and (iii) the cost of imported food. 
1. Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any imported meat products in meals provided to [staff]? 
1. If the answer to (3) is yes, could you outline (i) what type of imported meat has been served; (ii) how much has been served and (iii) the cost of imported meat. 
1. Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any Scottish venison in meals provided to [staff]? 
1. If the answer to (5) is yes, could you outline the quantities served?
We have interpreted your request on “imported food in meals provided to staff” as relating to food which is served in canteens within Police Scotland stations/ buildings. 
As Police Scotland’s canteens are outsourced, information regarding meals served to staff is not held and section 17 of the Act therefore applies. 

(1) Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any imported food in meals provided to [people in custody]? 
(2) If the answer to (1) is yes, could you outline (i) what type of imported food has been served; (ii) how much has been served and (iii) the cost of imported food. 

The table below details the total number of imported meals (various ambient meals) provided to those in custody, broken down by the units ordered to be served and the resultant cost over the last two years*, inclusive:
Imported Meals – Meat and Vegetable Dishes
	Year
	Units Imported (Various Multipacks)
	Cost

	2023/24
	6,025
	£85,591.74

	2024/25
	4,020
	£78,313.46

	Grand Total
	10,045
	£163,905.20


* Unfortunately, this data could only be provided for the last two years; the information sought prior to April 2023 is not held by Police Scotland and section 17 of the Act therefore applies.  By way of explanation, a specific product code for imported food has only been available for the last two years. 

(3) Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any imported meat products in meals provided to [people in custody]? 
(4) If the answer to (3) is yes, could you outline (i) what type of imported meat has been served; (ii) how much has been served and (iii) the cost of imported meat. 
The table below details the total number of imported meat-based meals (chicken and beef within prepackaged meals) provided to those in custody broken down by the units ordered to be served and the resultant cost over the last two years*, inclusive:
Imported Meals – Meat Dishes Only 
	Year
	Units Imported (Various Multipacks)
	Total Cost

	2023/24
	5,476
	£78,060.59

	2024/25
	3,760
	£73,623.36

	Grand Total 
	9,236
	£151,683.95


*As explained above, this data could also only be provided for the last two years meaning section 17 of the Act also applies as the information prior to April 2023 is not held. 
(5) Across the last five years has Police Scotland served any Scottish venison in meals provided to [people in custody]? 
(6) If the answer to (5) is yes, could you outline the quantities served?
During the last five years, no Scottish venison has been provided to people in custody.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. 
If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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